FORT ORD REUSE AUTHORITY

Resolution of Appreciation and Commendation

Gary Shallcross

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Fort Ord Reuse Authority Board of Directors on August 13, 2004, that:

WHEREAS, Gary Shallcross served as District Director for the 27th Assembly District from 1997 to 2004 distinguishing himself as an exemplary representative and collaborative problem solver; and

WHEREAS, Gary Shallcross provided unceasing support of the redevelopment of the former Fort Ord during his tenure representing the 27th Assembly District; and

WHEREAS, as an advocate for maintaining the highest environmental quality in this region Mr. Shallcross served as chair of the Regional Water Quality Control Board; and

WHEREAS, Gary Shallcross provided considerable leadership with state offices to assure effective programs at the former Fort Ord; and

WHEREAS, despite his calm and casual style, Gary Shallcross contributed mightily to securing successful classification and approvals to reduce costs of hazardous waste disposal of former Fort Ord building remnants; and

WHEREAS, Gary Shallcross maintained his strong advocacy of working closely with the Fort Ord Reuse Authority and all regional communities – making the term "partnership" reality for the 27th Assembly District; and

WHEREAS, the inimitable Mr. Shallcross has firmly established an image of true appreciation for comfortable attire, unique podiatric coverings, relaxed approaches, eclectic vehicle maintenance, and authentic Santa Cruz style.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that on behalf of the Fort Ord Reuse Authority staff, the jurisdictions and their respective staffs, and many others, the Fort Ord Reuse Authority Board of Directors extends its sincere appreciation and best wishes to Gary Shallcross.

th. Chair

Resolution 04-5